# **Ordinance No. 615-2022**

By Council Members Kazy and Griffin (by departmental request)

**FOR PASSAGE** June 6, 2022

### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 660-2020, passed September 9, 2020, relating to maintaining control systems and providing proprietary components of the SCADA and PCCS equipment, for the Department of Public Utilities.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 660-2020, passed September 9, 2020, is amended to read as follows:

That this Council determines that the within commodities Section 2. are non-competitive and cannot be secured from any source other than Hach Company, HSQ Technology, Rexel, Inc., and Advanced Control Systems, Inc., fka EFACEC ASC, Ine Minsait ACS, Inc. fka Advanced Control Systems, Inc. Therefore, the Director of Public Utilities is authorized to make one or more written requirement contracts with the vendors listed above under the Charter and the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, for the requirements for a period up to two years of the necessary items of materials, equipment, supplies, and services necessary to maintain, repair, and replace components of SCADA and PCCS equipment and software to be purchased by the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies on a unit basis, for the Divisions of Water and Cleveland Public Power, Department of Public Utilities.

That existing Section 2 of Ordinance No. 660-2020, passed Section 2. September 9, 2020, is repealed.

That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

GB:nl 6-6-2022

FOR: Director Keane

# Ord. No. 615-2022

## By Council Members Kazy and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE
To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 660-2020, passed September 9, 2020, relating to maintaining control systems and providing proprietary components of the SCADA and PCCS equipment, for the Department of Public Utilities.

REPORTS

ALAD FIRST TIME  d referred to	REPO
T O I	
<del></del>	CITY CLERK
READ SECON	ND TIME
N O	CITY CLERK
READ THIR	D TIME on JUNE 6, 2022
READ FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD T	PRESIDENT
READ	CITY CLERK
APPROVED	
	MAYOR
Recorded Vol. 109	Page
Published in the City Record_	

## **REPORT** after second Reading